
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2016 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Peter Dunphy (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Keith Bottomley 
Emma Edhem 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Chris Punter 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gemma Stokley 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served for Members in the Guildhall Club at 1pm  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARINGS (SUB) 
 a) Strada Trading Limited   
  To receive the public minutes and decision notice of the meeting regarding 

‘Strada Trading Limited, 4 St Paul’s Churchyard, EC4M 8AY held 15 July 2016. 
For Information 
(Pages 11 - 20) 

 
 b) Greene King Retailing Limited   
  To receive the public minutes and decision notice of the meeting regarding 

‘Greene King Retailing Limited, 14 Widegate Street, E1 7HP held on 9 August 
2016. 

For Information 
(Pages 21 - 32) 

 
5. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
 The Comptroller and City Solicitor to be heard.  

 
 For Information 

 
6. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER 

PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.  

N.B. This Item is to be read in conjunction with the appendix at Item No. 14. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 50) 

 
7. LICENSING ACT 2003: REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 206) 

 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. INTERIM REPORT ON POLICE SPEND OF LATE NIGHT LEVY FUNDS 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 207 - 210) 

 
9. SAFETY THIRST UPDATE 
 The Licensing Manager to be heard.  

 
 For Information 

 
10. TACKLING VIOLENT CRIME 
 Presentation from the City of London Police.  

 
 For Information 
  
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 211 - 212) 

 
15. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER 

PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES - NON PUBLIC APPENDIX 
 Non-public appendix to be read in conjunction with Item No.6. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 213 - 214) 

 
16. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 11 July 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 11 July 2016 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Peter Dunphy (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks (Deputy Chairman) 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Emma Edhem 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
 

Michael Hudson 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Graham Packham 
Chris Punter 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley 
Jenny Pitcairn 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Paul Chadha 
Peter Davenport  

- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 
- Licensing Manager, Markets & Consumer 

Protection Department 
Superintendent Paul Clements - City of London Police 

Inspector Simon Douglas - City of London Police 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Christopher Hayward and Judith 
Pleasance.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2016 were considered and 
approved as a correct record.  
 

4. MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARING (SUB)  
The Committee received the minutes of the Licensing Hearing meeting for 
‘Disappearing Dining Club Limited’ held on 2 June 2016. 
 
The Chairman reported that this was an application for a new premises licence 
which had been refused - something which was relatively rare for the City 
Corporation. The Chairman went on to report that the deadline for appealing 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



this decision had now passed and that, to date, the Comptroller and City 
Solicitor had not been notified of any intention to appeal.  
 
The Comptroller clarified that it was, however, possible that the applicant might 
have notified the Magistrates' Court of their proposal to appeal and that there 
might be some delay in the Magistrates' Court notifying the Comptroller of this. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/16  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Markets and Consumer Protection comparing the revenue outturn for the 
services overseen by the Licensing Committee in 2015/16 with the final budget 
for the year.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS  
The Comptroller and City Solicitor reported that there had been no appeals 
since the Committee’s last meeting in April 2016.  
 

7. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND 
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection detailing the premises licences, and variations to premises licences, 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 by the Licensing Service from 1 April 
2016 to 19 June 2016.  
 
In response to a question regarding the new licence application from Smiths of 
Smithfield, the Licensing Manager reported that this was a new application for a 
new licence in a new area as far as he was aware.  
 
With regard to Enforcement Action carried out under the Licensing Act 2003, 
the Deputy Chairman requested that Members have sight of the warning letters 
issued in future. The Licensing Manager reported that he was happy to 
circulate copies of all warning letters issued to members of the Licensing 
Committee ahead of future Committee meetings.  
 
A Member questioned the new licence issued for the proposed development 
site at 27-32 Poultry and why this application had been made so early in the 
process. The Licensing Manager responded by stating that it was becoming 
increasingly common for applications to be submitted many months before 
trading was due to commence. He clarified that, as no objections had been 
received, this licence was now valid. The Chairman clarified that this was the 
old Midland Bank site and would now be converted to hotel use. He highlighted 
that certain conditions had been applied to the licence granted and that these 
were set out in full within the report.  
 
The City of London Police confirmed that they had met at length with the future 
operators of the premises who had agreed that no promoted events would be 

Page 2



held on the premises. They had also offered to work with the City of London 
Police at the earliest opportunity. The City of London Police were therefore not 
concerned by the granting of this licence.     
 
RECEIVED.  
 

8. LICENSING ACT 2003: REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection regarding a review of the Statement of Licensing Policy and a 
timescale for consultation and publication. 
 
The Licensing Manager reported that although the document was not statutorily 
due for review until 2018, many legislative changes and changes in the 
Corporation's own policies and procedures had led to a complete re-write of the 
existing document. He added that the idea was that the revised document 
would be a useful working document for the public, members and potential 
applicants alike. Members were informed that new sections on licensing hours, 
the late night levy, cumulative impact and Temporary Event Notices had been 
added to the revised document.  
 
The Licensing Manager went on to report that it was proposed that consultation 
on the revised document commence next week for a period of 8 weeks before 
bringing the amended version to the October Licensing Committee for approval 
and then to the Court of Common Council in December 2016 for final sign off. 
 
With regard to the section of the document entitled 'Enforcement and other 
Legislation', sub-heading 'Planning', the Licensing Manager responded to a 
question by stating that officers felt that it was necessary to underline that 
Licensing and Planning are two separate regimes within the revised document. 
He added that if Licensing officers were aware that if an applicant did not yet 
have planning permission they would write to them to inform them that they 
would not be able to carry out any licensable activity without this. He clarified 
that Licensing and Planning applications could be made in any order.  
 
A Member commended officers on the revision of the document. He went on to 
question if a glossary and a list of acronyms could also be attached to the new 
docum
[...]
ing for the 'Club Soda' project if this were 
deemed suitable for Levy funding;  

2. State that they would like to support 'Option Three' for funding the 
Alcohol Recovery Centre (ARC) for 13 nights at £65,000 (Thursday and 
Friday every week in the month leading up to Christmas and New Year, 
except in the final week before Christmas where this would be available 
every weekday). 

3. Agree to delegate authority to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the 
Licensing Committee and the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection in consultation with the Town Clerk to finalise decisions 
around any future Levy spending.  

 
10. SAFETY THIRST  - VERBAL UPDATE  

The Licensing Manager reported that 57 applications had been received to 
date. It was not expected that more than 60 would be received in total.  
 
The Committee were informed that 34 assessments had been completed to 
date. Of these, 32 had met the Safety Thirst Scheme criteria. One applicant 
had withdrawn from the process and there were still 22 outstanding 
assessments to be completed. 
 
The Licensing Manager concluded by reporting that the number of applications 
received, that had met the Safety Thirst scheme criteria was up on those 
received in the previous two years. 
 
Members were informed that the date of this year's Safety Thirst Awards 
ceremony would be Tuesday 18 October 2016 from 3.00pm.   
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Peanut Sellers on Bridges 
The Deputy Chairman questioned action that could be taken against peanut 
sellers on the Thames bridges. She added that effectively deterring these 
sellers would require a co-ordinated effort from Environmental Health, the 
Police, the London Fire Brigade (given that the sellers were in possession of 
gas cylinders) and Licensing Officers. She added that numerous residents and 
businesses continued to raise this as a major issue and were getting 
increasingly frustrated at what they perceived to be a lack of action taken.  
 
The Deputy Chairman added that, as Westminster cracked down on this issue, 
the sellers seemed to have an increasing presence in the City.  
 
In response to questions around what action could be taken against the sellers, 
the Comptroller and City Solicitor reported that, as this was a Level 3 offence, it 
could carry a fine of up to £1,000, the carts could be destroyed and, if 
individuals persisted to offend, the authorities could seek an injunction. 
 
The Deputy Chairman requested that a written report on illegal trading be 
produced for the next Licensing Committee meeting and that this feature 
regularly on the agenda in order to allow Members to monitor the situation.  

Page 7



 
The Licensing Manager clarified that street trading was the responsibility of the 
Port Health & Environmental Services Committee. Members commented that 
this Committee had previously seen updates on ice cream sellers and felt 
strongly that street trading matters should be reported to all relevant 
committees to ensure sufficient oversight of the matter.  
 
The Chairman and Deputy Chairman undertook to discuss this matter further 
with the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection to ascertain what future 
reporting lines on 'street trading' might be.  
 
The Licensing Manager reported that Licensing Officers had responsibility for 
enforcing Street Trading and that they had been working alongside the City of 
London Police to address this matter. The City of London Police confirmed this 
and reported that, at present, there was increased focus on unlicensed 
gamblers on the bridges. The City of London Police went on to report that 
seven arrests had taken place on the bridges only yesterday and therefore 
reassured the Committee that this matter was in hand.    
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 Item No.     Paragraph No(s). 
    14             1, 3 & 5 
    15       1 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2016 were considered 
and approved as a correct record.  
 

15. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND 
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES - NON-
PUBLIC APPENDIX  
The Committee received a non-public appendix to Item 7 on the agenda 
providing Members with details of those premises obtaining sufficient points on 
the Risk Scheme to reach red or amber for the period 1 November 2015 to 30 
April 2016. 
 

16. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions raised in the non-public session.  
 

Page 8



17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration in the non-
public session. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.12 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



FRIDAY 15
TH

 JULY 2016 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE 
FRIDAY, 15TH JULY 2016 

 
 

APPLICANT:  STRADA TRADING LIMITED  

PREMISES:  4 ST PAUL’S CHURCHYARD, EC4M 8AY 
 

Sub Committee 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Michael Hudson 
 
Mr Hudson declared an interest as the Old Deanery is in Castle Baynard Ward, the 
Ward he represents.  Those attending were asked if they consented to Mr Hudson 
being a Member of the Sub-Committee and were informed Mr Hudson would, if there 
was an o
[...]
eys one or 
some of whom are not employees of the licensee (premises licence holder) 
and/or the event is (independent of the licensee) promoted to the general 
public. 

 

Page 20



TUESDAY 9 AUGUST 2016 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING REVIEW (HEARING) SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 9 AUGUST 2016 

 
APPLICANT:  GREENE KING RETAILING LIMITED  

PREMISES:  KINGS STORES, 14 WIDEGATE STREET, LONDON E1 
7HP 

 
PRESENT 
Sub Committee: 
Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
Peter Dunphy 
Michael Hudson 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Lucas Owen, Dedicated Premises Supervisor (DPS), Kings Stores 
Mr Jim Archer, Senior Risk Manager for Greene King Retailing Limited 
 
Responsible Authorities and Other Persons: 
Mr Oscar Gomes, local resident 
 
In Attendance: 
Mr Steve Blake, Department of Markets and Consumer Protection 
Mr Paul Chadha, Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department  
Mrs Gemma Stokley, Town Clerk’s Department 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
 

A Hearing was held at 10:00am in Committee Room 1, Guildhall, London, EC2, to 
consider and determine an application for a variation to a premises licence for 14 
Widegate Street, E1 7HP.  
 
The Sub Committee had before them the following documents:-  
 

Hearing Procedure 
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection: 

Appendix 1 –   Copy of Application 
 
Appendix 2 –  Current Licence 
 
Appendix 3 –  Representations from ‘Other Persons’: 
  Resident 
 
Appendix 4 – Map of subject premises together with other licenced premises in the 

area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4b



TUESDAY 9 AUGUST 2016 

 

 
Appendix 5 - Current Plans 
 

 
1) The Hearing commenced at 10:00am. 
 
2) The Chairman introduced the Sub-Committee members and all Officers 

present. The Chairman asked all of those present to introduce themselves and 
state in what capacity they were attending the Sub-Committee. 
 

3) The Chairman opened the hearing by underlining that the Sub
[...]


For Noting 
 

Report author: 
Peter Davenport - Licensing 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report details the premises licences, and variations to premises licences, 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 by the Licensing Service from 20 June 2016 to 
30 September 2016. It does not include any premises where Members have been 
involved in the decision making process i.e. decisions made at licensing sub-
committee hearings. 
 
The report gives a summary of the enforcement action taken under the Licensing Act 
2003 between 20 June 2016 and 30 September 2016. This report also presents data 
from the ‘traffic light’ risk scheme introduced within the City of London on 1 April 
2013. The data covers the period 1 February 2015 to 31 July 2016. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 
Note the report 
 

Main Report 
 
1. Pursuant to the instructions from your committee, I attach for your information a 

list detailing ‘premises licence’ applications (Appendix I) and variations 
(Appendix II) granted by the Licensing Service between 20 June 2016 and 30 
September 2016. Each of these appendices contain details of any conditions 
attached to the premises licences. 

2. The report also contains information appertaining to the number of personal 
licences issued. This information is also contained in Appendix II. 

3. Any questions of detail concerning premises licences can be obtained from the 
Corporation’s public register which can be found on: 

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-
entertainment/Pages/Search-the-public-register.aspx.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-entertainment/Pages/Search-the-public-register.aspx
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/business/licensing/alcohol-and-entertainment/Pages/Search-the-public-register.aspx


or by contacting Peter Davenport, Licensing Manager, on extension 3227 or by 
email to the Licensing Team at licensing@cityoflondon.gov.uk. 

4. This report also
[...]
ricted

Page 211

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 213

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4a Strada Trading Limited
	DecisionLetter- Strada Trading Ltd - FINAL

	4b Greene King Retailing Limited
	Decision Letter - Applicant

	6 DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES
	Appendix 1 - New applications
	Appendix 2 - Variation applications
	Appendix 3 - Enforcement action

	7 Licensing Act 2003: Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	Main Appendix 1 Livensing Policy 2017
	Policy Appendix 1 Exempt Activities
	Policy Appendix 2 - List of Consultees
	Policy Appendix 3 Responsible Authorities
	Policy Appendix 4 code of Practice
	Policy Appendix 5 Pool of Model Conditions
	Policy Appendix 6 Mandatory Conditions
	Policy Appendix 7 Traffic Light Risk Assessment Scheme
	Policy Appendix 8 Local Plan
	Policy Appendix 9 TC Policy
	Policy Appendix 10 Street Trading Policy

	8 Interim report on police spend of Late Night Levy funds
	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES - NON PUBLIC APPENDIX



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 26 October 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd 
Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 26 October 2016 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Peter Dunphy (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks (Deputy Chairman) 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Deputy John Barker 
Keith Bottomley 
Emma Edhem 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Graham Packham 
Judith Pleasance 
Chris Punter 
 

In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Fern Aldous 
Jon Averns  
Paul Chadha 
David Smith  
 
Steve Blake 
Peter Davenport 
Superintendent Teresa Russell  
Superintendent David Evans 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Markets & Consumer Protection Department 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 
- Director of Markets and Consumer 

Protection 
- Markets & Consumer Protection Department 
- Markets & Consumer Protection Department 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

Superintendent Simon Douglas - City of London Police 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Sophie Fernandes and James 
Tumbridge. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2016 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 

4. MINUTES OF LICENSING HEARINGS (SUB)  
 
4.1 Strada Trading Limited  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Licensing Hearing meeting for 
Strada trading Limited held on 15 July 2016. A Member asked that the 
Paragraph 7 of the minutes read “a resident” in place of “the resident”. 



 
RECEIVED.  
 
4.2 Greene King Retailing Limited  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Licensing Hearing meeting for 
Greene King Retailing limited held on 9 August 2016. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 

5. APPEALS AGAINST LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE DECISIONS  
The Comptroller and City Solicitor reported that there had been no appeals 
since the Committee’s last meeting in July 2016.  
 

6. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND 
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection detailing the premises licenses, and variations to premises licenses 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 by the Licensing Service from 20 June 
2016 to 30 September 2016. Officers alerted Members to an error in table 
detailing the number of complaints received against various premises, with 26 
Bride Lane being incorrectly labelled as being in the Tower Ward.  
 
A Member queried the use of the heading “Conditions applied to licenses by 
way of delegated authority” and it was agreed to be amended to clarify these 
were no additional conditions.  
 
In response to a query from a Member over the informal resolution of a 
recurring noise issue, Officers confirmed that these had been incidents served 
as temporary warnings before a formal notice could be served. Officers further 
confirmed that the denomination of “ceased not likely to reoccur” was a wide 
ranging label that relied on the professional opinion of licensing officers. It was 
felt that instead of including more description in the table, Members could ask 
Officers for specific details of any applications of concern.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
The Committee received a report from the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection seeking approval for the revised Licensing Policy. The Chairman 
recommended Members focus on the main body of the report, as much of the 
content of the appendices, including the chairs and tables policy, fell outside 
the Committee’s remit but they had been included with the Report to ensure 
that Members of the Committee had as full a picture as possible.  
 
The Director informed the Committee that the policy was still draft, and was due 
to include three extra sections: 
 

- A glossary of terms as requested in a previous meeting. 
- A section on the live music act (to be included in exemptions). 



- A section on unclassified films, and the remit of the Committee to 
determine the recommended age restriction 

 
A document was tabled setting out representations from residents of the 
Barbican estate, alongside the response from the Comptroller. The Committee 
considered both documents and agreed with the recommendations of the 
Comptroller that legal restrictions prevented them from adopting most of the 
residents’ proposals.  
 
A Member queried whether receiving four responses to the Consultation was 
considered to be effective consultation. Officers confirmed that, although the 
response had been disappointing, it could be seen as a positive sign, indicating 
that the proposed policy and the relationship with the license holders was good.  
 
The Deputy Chairman made the following points in relation to the policy: 
 

- Key points, including the availability of a pre-application service, the 
expectation of the Corporation as laid out in paragraph 39 and the 
requirement for the covering letter to be full and detailed, should be 
highlighted.  “Evidence based” should also be emboldened.  

- Reinforce that outside drinking could be considered a nuisance and 
signpost readers to the appendix on the policy. 

- Consideration be given to including a requirement for stickers showing a 
venue’s capacity, to be placed at entrances. 

- The planning department to give further advice on the installation of 
permanent barriers. 

- It should be made clear on the website which Committees are 
responsible for which area of the Policy. 

 
Members debated the best way to handle the appendices going forward. It was 
agreed that they should not be included in the agenda for the January meeting 
of the Court of Common Council (to which the Policy was intended to be 
presented), but should be readily available to Members who wished to view 
them. Similarly the Policy should be a stand-alone document on the website, 
but links to the most current versions of the policies in the appendices should 
be included.  
 
The Committee wished to minute their thanks to Sylvia Moys, CC for proof 
reading the Policy.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee recommend the policy document to the 
Court of Common Council for their approval.  
 

8. INTERIM REPORT ON POLICE SPEND OF LATE NIGHT LEVY FUNDS  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of the City of London 
Police setting out the Police spend on the Late Night Levy from October 2015 
to September 2016. Officers updated Members on the key campaigns that had 
been funded by the levy, including the successful Christmas campaign for 
2015, Operation Tinsel, and the upcoming Operation Present.  
 



A Member queried whether the large carry forward in the budget from 2015 
would create a problem for coming years. The Chamberlain confirmed that it 
was predicted that the 2016 levy would produce a similar carry forward, and 
that reserving the money avoided having to pay for projects on credit.  
 
A Member sought confirmation of the usefulness of the Levy to policing 
activities. The Commissioner confirmed that the levy was invaluable to their late 
night operation. There had been a significant fall in the number of incidents 
since the levy had been introduced, with the fund allowing the force to 
scrutinise venues’ safety to a much higher degree. This had in turn helped 
forge strong working relationships with venues in the Square Mile. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Commissioner confirmed that 
venues’ response to sexual assault allegations would be discussed at a 
licensing forum due to be held in November. 
 
The Deputy Chairman queried whether Police were still present at club closing 
times to assist with the safe and speedy dispersal of patrons. The 
Commissioner reported that this was now rare, and Police deployment relied on 
information on which nights were likely to be busy. The Deputy Chairman 
further queried the potential to deploy a CCTV vehicle at busy times, and it was 
reported that a bid for levy money to allow for this had yet to be accepted.  
 
The Director of Markets and Consumer protection updated the Committee on 
non-police use of the levy (equivalent to 30%). It was felt that the percentage of 
funding going to the Corporation and the Police could be flexible in future to 
allow for projects with a longer term impact.  
 
RECEIVED.  
 

9. SAFETY THIRST UPDATE  
The Committee received an update on the Safety Thirst Scheme from the 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 46 premises were now part of 
the scheme (up from 32 in the previous year) of which 22 had been highly 
commended at a recent awards ceremony. 
 
The Deputy Chairman requested Officers investigate reducing the complexity of 
the application forms for smaller businesses  
 
RECEIVED.  
 

10. TACKLING VIOLENT CRIME  
This Item was taken after Item 7 to facilitate discussion on the Late Night Levy.  
 
The Committee heard a presentation from the City of London Police on the 
methods employed and obstacles encountered in tackling violence in the City. 
Members watched a video depicting a variety of incidents involving violent 
crime.  
 



The City of London Police reported that violent crime had until recently been on 
a downward trend (Members were reminded that the small numbers involved 
could have a large impact on the percentages.) The late night economy in the 
City had changed drastically since the 1980’s and the Police had been slow to 
channel the necessary resources in line with this increase in activity.  This had 
now been resolved and the introduction of the Late Night Levy had allowed for 
a further increase in resources. However it was felt that more needed to be 
done. The following areas of discussion arose: 
 

- The link between promoted events and violent crime. Members 
discussed if restricting promoted events would lead to a reduction in 
crime levels, or if extra conditions could be added to venues who wished 
to host promoted events as a subsidiary to their main business. A 
condition for a better quality if CCTV was given as an example. The 
Deputy Chairman commented that a blanket condition could be unfair to 
venues and that the Police should attend licensing hearings for venues 
seeking to hold promoted events to make the case for extra conditions. 
 

- The possibility of increasing parking enforcement during the night to 
prevent weapons being easily accessible to those attending events.  It 
was reported that an incentive to attend a promoted event was the 
opportunity to “show off” a new vehicle, and it was felt that reputational 
damage could be inflicted if those vehicles were subject to being towed. 
It was recognised that this posed a danger to parking officers who had 
experienced intimidation on similar controls.  The Director of Port Health 
and Public Protection confirmed that the issue had been raised at a 
meeting of the Safer City Partnership, and that he was progressing an 
action to investigate with the Department of Built Environment. The 
Deputy Chairman commented that parking restrictions were rarely 
applicable after 7:00pm, so questioned the effectiveness of extra 
enforcement. It was also noted that weapons were often hidden in street 
furniture close to the venue.  
 

It was asked that the City of London Police make the Committee aware of when 
violence had taken place within a venue at a promoted event.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Night Tube 
Officers confirmed there had been no increase in incidents in relation to the 
introduction of night tube services to Liverpool Street Station.  
 
Training  
It was agreed that the newest Members of the Committee should receive their 
licensing practitioner’s license if training courses were available. General 
licensing training would be arranged for after the March elections.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members asked that the next meeting include a further item on tackling violent 
crime, so a detailed discussion could be held on the issues raised at Item 10.  



 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 Item No.     Paragraph No(s). 
    14             1 & 3  
    15       1 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on the 11 July 2016 were 
considered and approved as a correct record. 
 

15. DELEGATED DECISIONS OF THE DIRECTOR OF MARKETS AND 
CONSUMER PROTECTION PERTAINING TO PREMISES LICENCES - NON 
PUBLIC APPENDIX  
The Committee received a non-public appendix to Item 6 on the agenda 
providing Members with details of those premises obtaining sufficient points on 
the Risk Scheme to reach red or amber for the period 20 June 2016 to 30 
September 2016. 
 

16. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 3:31pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1407 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


